

Safety Precautions

Congratulations on your selection of the CASIO Digital Piano. This digital piano is a sophisticated musical instrument that blends the very best of traditional piano feel and sound quality with the latest that modern electronics technology has to offer.

- Before using the instrument, be sure to carefully read through the instructions contained in this leaflet.
- Be sure to keep all user documentation handy for future reference.

Various symbols are used in this leaflet and on the product itself to ensure that the product is used safely and correctly, and to prevent injury to the user and other persons as well as damage to property. Those symbols along with their meanings are shown below.

WARNING

This indication stipulates matters that have the risk of causing death or serious injury if the product is operated incorrectly while ignoring this indication.

CAUTION

This indication stipulates matters that have the risk of causing injury as well as matters for which there is the likelihood of occurrence of physical damage only if the product is operated incorrectly while ignoring this indication.

Symbol Examples

This triangle symbol (▲) means that the user should be careful. (The example at left indicates electrical shock caution.)

This circle with a line through it (⊘) means that the indicated action must not be performed. Indications within or nearby this symbol are specifically prohibited. (The example at left indicates that disassembly is prohibited.)

The black dot (●) means that the indicated action must be performed. Indications within this symbol are actions that are specifically instructed to be performed. (The example at left indicates that the power plug must be unplugged from the electrical socket.)

WARNING

Power Cord
 ● Improper use of the power cord can create the risk of fire and electric shock. Always be sure to observe the following precautions.
 • Use only the power cord specified for this digital piano.
 • Make sure that the power source you are using matches the rating marked on the instrument itself.
 • Do not use an extension cord to plug multiple devices into the same power outlet.

● Improper use of the power cord can create the risk of personal injury, material damage, fire and electric shock. Always be sure to observe the following precautions.
 • Do not place heavy objects on the power cord or subject it to heat.
 • Never try to modify the power cord or subject it to excessive bending.
 • Never twist or pull on the power cord.
 • Should the power cord become damaged, contact your original retailer or an authorized CASIO service provider.

● Do not touch the plug with wet hands when it is plugged in. This may cause electric shock.

● Never allow the digital piano to get wet. Water creates the risk of fire and electric shock.

● Never place a vase or any other liquid container on the digital piano. Water creates the risk of fire and electric shock.

Do not locate the digital piano on an unstable surface.
 Never locate the digital piano on a surface that is wobbly, tilted, or otherwise unstable*. An unstable surface can cause the digital piano to fall over, creating the risk of personal injury.

* Avoid areas where there are multiple layers of carpeting, or where cables are running under the digital piano.

● Never allow the digital piano to get wet. Water creates the risk of fire and electric shock.

● Never place a vase or any other liquid container on the digital piano. Water creates the risk of fire and electric shock.

Do not locate the digital piano on an unstable surface.
 Never locate the digital piano on a surface that is wobbly, tilted, or otherwise unstable*. An unstable surface can cause the digital piano to fall over, creating the risk of personal injury.

* Avoid areas where there are multiple layers of carpeting, or where cables are running under the digital piano.

Always make sure you secure the digital piano to the stand with the screws that are provided. An unsecured the digital piano can fall from the stand, creating the risk of personal injury.

Never climb onto the digital piano or stand.
 Never climb on top of the digital piano or stand with your feet. An unsecured the digital piano can fall from the stand, creating the risk of personal injury.

Do not place containers containing water or other liquids on the instrument.
 Do not place the following objects on the instrument. Placing such objects on the instrument may cause fire or electric shock if they spill and get inside the instrument.

● Containers filled with water or other liquids (including vases, potted plants, cups, cosmetics and medicines)
 ● Small metal objects (including hairpins, sewing needles and coins)
 ● Flammable objects,
 ● Naked flame sources, such as lighted candles

In the event a foreign object should happen to get inside the instrument, please take the following actions:
 1. Turn off power.
 2. Unplug the power cord from the wall outlet.
 3. Consult with the dealer where you purchased the instrument or with an authorized CASIO service provider.

Do not place heavy objects on the digital piano.
 Never place heavy objects on top of the digital piano. Doing so can cause the stand to tip over and the object to fall, creating the risk of personal injury.

Volume setting
 Do not play at very loud volumes for a long time. This can cause hearing damage, especially when using the headphones. Long-term exposure to very loud sound can damage your hearing.

Assemble the stand properly.
 Failure to do so can cause the stand to fall over and the digital piano to fall from the stand, creating the risk of personal injury. Make sure your assembly the stand in accordance with the instructions, and ensure that all connections are secure. Also make sure that you choose an appropriate location for the stand.

● When placing the digital piano onto the stand, take care that the stand does not pinch your fingers between the digital piano and the stand.
 ● At least two people should lift the digital piano when placing it onto the stand or moving it. Trying to move the digital piano alone can cause the stand to fall over, creating the risk of personal injury.

● Do not drag the stand or tilt it forward or back when placing the digital piano onto the stand or moving it. Doing so can cause the digital piano to fall over, creating the risk of personal injury.

Stand Safety Precautions
 Whenever you detect any of the following symptoms, contact your nearest CASIO service provider.

● Shaking during play
 ● Missing screws
 ● Free-turning screws

Also check for loose screws periodically. Retighten any loose screws you find.

Failure to correct any of the above symptoms can result in the stand falling over, creating the risk of physical injury.

Display Screen (Display-equipped models only)
 ● Never push on the display screen's LCD panel or subject it to strong impact. Doing so can cause the LCD panel's glass to crack, creating the risk of personal injury.
 ● Should the LCD panel ever crack or break, never touch the liquid inside of the panel. The LCD panel liquid can cause skin irritation.

● Should LCD panel liquid ever get inside your mouth, immediately wash out your mouth with water and contact your physician.
 ● Should LCD panel liquid ever get into your eyes or onto your skin, rinse with clear water for at least 15 minutes, and then contact a physician.

Health Precaution (Key Lighting Keyboard models only)
 In extremely rare cases, exposure to strong sudden light or flashing light can cause momentary muscle spasms, loss of consciousness, or other physical problems with some individuals.

● If you suspect that you might be susceptible to any condition such as this, be sure to consult with your physician before using this product.
 ● Use this product in an area that is well illuminated.

● Should you ever feel any symptoms similar to those described above when using this product, stop using it immediately and contact your physician.

Avoid dropping the digital piano and other strong impact.
 Continued use of the digital piano after it has been damaged by dropping or by other external impact creates the risk of fire and electric shock. Immediately perform the following steps whenever the digital piano is damaged by impact.
 1. Turn off the digital piano.
 2. Unplug the digital piano from its power outlet.
 3. Contact your original retailer or an authorized CASIO service provider.

Do not touch plastic bags over your head or in your mouth.
 Never allow the plastic bags that the digital piano and its accessories come in to be placed over the head or swallowed. Doing so creates the risk of suffocation. Special care concerning this plastic is required in households where there are small children.

Opening and closing the keyboard cover.
 Make sure that the keyboard cover is completely opened as far as it will go. When closing the keyboard cover, hold the front of the cover and close it slowly. Pinching your fingers between the digital piano and keyboard cover creates the risk of personal injury.

Spanish

Precauciones de seguridad

Muchas gracias por haber elegido el Piano Digital de CASIO. Este piano digital es un instrumento musical sofisticado que combina lo mejor de la calidad de sonido y tacto del piano tradicional, con lo que ofrece actualmente la tecnología electrónica más avanzada.

- Antes de usar el instrumento, asegúrese de leer detalladamente las instrucciones contenidas en este panfleto.
- Asegúrese de tener a mano toda la documentación del usuario para futuras consultas.

Símbolos

En este panfleto y en el producto propiamente dicho, se usan varios símbolos para asegurar que el producto sea usado de manera segura y correcta, y para prevenir de lesiones personales como así también de daños a la propiedad. Estos símbolos junto con sus significados se muestran y explican a continuación.

ADVERTENCIA

Esta indicación estipula la existencia de riesgos de muerte o lesiones serias, si el producto llega a operarse incorrectamente al ignorarse esta indicación.

PRECAUCIÓN

Esta indicación estipula la existencia de riesgos de lesiones, así también como la posibilidad de ocurrencia de daños físicos, solamente si el producto se opera incorrectamente ignorándose esta indicación.

Ejemplos de símbolos

Este símbolo triangular (▲) significa que el usuario debe tener cuidado. (El ejemplo de la izquierda indica precaución de descargas eléctricas.)

Este círculo con una línea atravesada (⊘) significa que la acción indicada no debe ser realizada. Indicaciones dentro o cerca de este símbolo están específicamente prohibidas. (El ejemplo de la izquierda indica que el desarmado está prohibido.)

El punto negro (●) significa que la acción indicada debe ser realizada. Las indicaciones dentro de este símbolo son las acciones que son específicamente instruídas para ser realizadas. (El ejemplo de la izquierda indica que el enchufe de alimentación debe ser desenchufado del tomacorriente.)

ADVERTENCIA

Cable de alimentación
 El uso inadecuado del cable de alimentación puede crear el riesgo de incendios o descargas eléctricas. Asegúrese siempre de observar las precauciones siguientes.

● Utilice solamente el cable de alimentación especificado para este piano digital.
 ● Asegúrese de que la fuente de alimentación que está usando coincide con el régimen de alimentación marcado en el instrumento propiamente dicho.
 ● No utilice un cable de extensión para enchufar múltiples dispositivos en el mismo tomacorriente de alimentación.

● El uso inadecuado del cable de alimentación puede crear el riesgo de lesiones personales, daños materiales, incendios y descargas eléctricas. Asegúrese siempre de observar las precauciones siguientes.

● No coloque objetos pesados sobre el cable de alimentación que tiene conexión con su vendedor original o un agente de servicio CASIO autorizado.

● No permita que el piano digital se moje. El agua crea el riesgo de incendios y descargas eléctricas.

● No coloque un florero ni otro contenedor lleno de líquido sobre el piano digital. El agua crea el riesgo de incendios y descargas eléctricas.

Conector
 Conecte únicamente los dispositivos especificados a los conectores del piano digital. La conexión de ítemes no especificados crea el riesgo de incendios y lesiones personales.

Ubicación
 Evite las áreas en donde se utilice un alombrado de varias capas, y en donde los cables pasen por debajo del piano digital.

Conector
 Conecte solamente los dispositivos especificados a los conectores del piano digital. La conexión de ítemes no especificados crea el riesgo de incendios y lesiones personales.

Ubicación
 Evite la ubicación del piano digital en los tipos de áreas descritas a continuación se crea el riesgo de incendios y descargas eléctricas.

● Areas expuestas a una humedad alta o gran cantidad de polvo.
 ● Cercas de áreas de preparación de comida, y en cualquier otro lugar en que pueda estar expuesta a humos de aceite.
 ● Cerca de estufas, o una alombra caliente, a los rayos directos del sol, dentro de un automóvil estacionado a los rayos directos del sol, y cualquier otra área expuesta a una temperatura muy alta.

Conector
 Conecte únicamente los dispositivos especificados a los conectores del piano digital. La conexión de ítemes no especificados crea el riesgo de incendios y lesiones personales.

Ubicación
 Evite la ubicación del piano digital en los tipos de áreas descritas a continuación se crea el riesgo de incendios y descargas eléctricas.

● Areas expuestas a una humedad alta o gran cantidad de polvo.
 ● Cercas de áreas de preparación de comida, y en cualquier otro lugar en que pueda estar expuesta a humos de aceite.
 ● Cerca de estufas, o una alombra caliente, a los rayos directos del sol, dentro de un automóvil estacionado a los rayos directos del sol, y cualquier otra área expuesta a una temperatura muy alta.

Conector
 Conecte únicamente los dispositivos especificados a los conectores del piano digital. La conexión de ítemes no especificados crea el riesgo de incendios y lesiones personales.

Ubicación
 Evite la ubicación del piano digital en los tipos de áreas descritas a continuación se crea el riesgo de incendios y descargas eléctricas.

● Areas expuestas a una humedad alta o gran cantidad de polvo.
 ● Cercas de áreas de preparación de comida, y en cualquier otro lugar en que pueda estar expuesta a humos de aceite.
 ● Cerca de estufas, o una alombra caliente, a los rayos directos del sol, dentro de un automóvil estacionado a los rayos directos del sol, y cualquier otra área expuesta a una temperatura muy alta.

Conector
 Conecte únicamente los dispositivos especificados a los conectores del piano digital. La conexión de ítemes no especificados crea el riesgo de incendios y lesiones personales.

Ubicación
 Evite la ubicación del piano digital en los tipos de áreas descritas a continuación se crea el riesgo de incendios y descargas eléctricas.

● Areas expuestas a una humedad alta o gran cantidad de polvo.
 ● Cercas de áreas de preparación de comida, y en cualquier otro lugar en que pueda estar expuesta a humos de aceite.
 ● Cerca de estufas, o una alombra caliente, a los rayos directos del sol, dentro de un automóvil estacionado a los rayos directos del sol, y cualquier otra área expuesta a una temperatura muy alta.

Conector
 Conecte únicamente los dispositivos especificados a los conectores del piano digital. La conexión de ítemes no especificados crea el riesgo de incendios y lesiones personales.

Ubicación
 Evite la ubicación del piano digital en los tipos de áreas descritas a continuación se crea el riesgo de incendios y descargas eléctricas.

● Areas expuestas a una humedad alta o gran cantidad de polvo.
 ● Cercas de áreas de preparación de comida, y en cualquier otro lugar en que pueda estar expuesta a humos de aceite.
 ● Cerca de estufas, o una alombra caliente, a los rayos directos del sol, dentro de un automóvil estacionado a los rayos directos del sol, y cualquier otra área expuesta a una temperatura muy alta.

Conector
 Conecte únicamente los dispositivos especificados a los conectores del piano digital. La conexión de ítemes no especificados crea el riesgo de incendios y lesiones personales.

Ubicación
 Evite la ubicación del piano digital en los tipos de áreas descritas a continuación se crea el riesgo de incendios y descargas eléctricas.

● Areas expuestas a una humedad alta o gran cantidad de polvo.
 ● Cercas de áreas de preparación de comida, y en cualquier otro lugar en que pueda estar expuesta a humos de aceite.
 ● Cerca de estufas, o una alombra caliente, a los rayos directos del sol, dentro de un automóvil estacionado a los rayos directos del sol, y cualquier otra área expuesta a una temperatura muy alta.

Conector
 Conecte únicamente los dispositivos especificados a los conectores del piano digital. La conexión de ítemes no especificados crea el riesgo de incendios y lesiones personales.

Ubicación
 Evite la ubicación del piano digital en los tipos de áreas descritas a continuación se crea el riesgo de incendios y descargas eléctricas.

● Areas expuestas a una humedad alta o gran cantidad de polvo.
 ● Cercas de áreas de preparación de comida, y en cualquier otro lugar en que pueda estar expuesta a humos de aceite.
 ● Cerca de estufas, o una alombra caliente, a los rayos directos del sol, dentro de un automóvil estacionado a los rayos directos del sol, y cualquier otra área expuesta a una temperatura muy alta.

Conector
 Conecte únicamente los dispositivos especificados a los conectores del piano digital. La conexión de ítemes no especificados crea el riesgo de incendios y lesiones personales.

Ubicación
 Evite la ubicación del piano digital en los tipos de áreas descritas a continuación se crea el riesgo de incendios y descargas eléctricas.

● Areas expuestas a una humedad alta o gran cantidad de polvo.
 ● Cercas de áreas de preparación de comida, y en cualquier otro lugar en que pueda estar expuesta a humos de aceite.
 ● Cerca de estufas, o una alombra caliente, a los rayos directos del sol, dentro de un automóvil estacionado a los rayos directos del sol, y cualquier otra área expuesta a una temperatura muy alta.

English

Precautions of safety

Thank you very much for choosing the Digital Piano of CASIO. This digital piano is a sophisticated musical instrument that combines the best of the quality of sound and touch of the traditional piano, with what the latest advanced electronic technology currently offers.

- Before using the instrument, be sure to read the instructions in detail.
- Be sure to keep all user documentation for future reference.

Icons

In this leaflet and on the product itself, various symbols are used to ensure that the product is used safely and correctly, and to prevent injury to the user and other persons as well as damage to property. These symbols along with their meanings are shown below.

WARNING

This indication stipulates matters that have the risk of causing death or serious injury if the product is operated incorrectly while ignoring this indication.

CAUTION

This indication stipulates matters that have the risk of causing injury as well as matters for which there is the likelihood of occurrence of physical damage only if the product is operated incorrectly while ignoring this indication.

Symbol Examples

This triangle symbol (▲) means that the user should be careful. (The example at left indicates electrical shock caution.)

This circle with a line through it (⊘) means that the indicated action must not be performed. Indications within or nearby this symbol are specifically prohibited. (The example at left indicates that disassembly is prohibited.)

The black dot (●) means that the indicated action must be performed. Indications within this symbol are actions that are specifically instructed to be performed. (The example at left indicates that the power plug must be unplugged from the electrical socket.)

WARNING

Power Cord
 ● Improper use of the power cord can create the risk of fire and electric shock. Always be sure to observe the following precautions.
 • Use only the power cord specified for this digital piano.
 • Make sure that the power source you are using matches the rating marked on the instrument itself.
 • Do not use an extension cord to plug multiple devices into the same power outlet.

● Improper use of the power cord can create the risk of personal injury, material damage, fire and electric shock. Always be sure to observe the following precautions.
 • Do not place heavy objects on the power cord or subject it to heat.
 • Never try to modify the power cord or subject it to excessive bending.
 • Never twist or pull on the power cord.
 • Should the power cord become damaged, contact your original retailer or an authorized CASIO service provider.

● Do not touch the plug with wet hands when it is plugged in. This may cause electric shock.

● Never allow the digital piano to get wet. Water creates the risk of fire and electric shock.

● Never place a vase or any other liquid container on the digital piano. Water creates the risk of fire and electric shock.

Do not locate the digital piano on an unstable surface.
 Never locate the digital piano on a surface that is wobbly, tilted, or otherwise unstable*. An unstable surface can cause the digital piano to fall over, creating the risk of personal injury.

* Avoid areas where there are multiple layers of carpeting, or where cables are running under the digital piano.

● Never allow the digital piano to get wet. Water creates the risk of fire and electric shock.

● Never place a vase or any other liquid container on the digital piano. Water creates the risk of fire and electric shock.

Do not locate the digital piano on an unstable surface.
 Never locate the digital piano on a surface that is wobbly, tilted, or otherwise unstable*. An unstable surface can cause the digital piano to fall over, creating the risk of personal injury.

* Avoid areas where there are multiple layers of carpeting, or where cables are running under the digital piano.

Always make sure you secure the digital piano to the stand with the screws that are provided. An unsecured the digital piano can fall from the stand, creating the risk of personal injury.

Never climb onto the digital piano or stand.
 Never climb on top of the digital piano or stand with your feet. An unsecured the digital piano can fall from the stand, creating the risk of personal injury.

Do not place containers containing water or other liquids on the instrument.
 Do not place the following objects on the instrument. Placing such objects on the instrument may cause fire or electric shock if they spill and get inside the instrument.

● Containers filled with water or other liquids (including vases, potted plants, cups, cosmetics and medicines)
 ● Small metal objects (including hairpins, sewing needles and coins)
 ● Flammable objects,
 ● Naked flame sources, such as lighted candles

In the event a foreign object should happen to get inside the instrument, please take the following actions:
 1. Turn off power.
 2. Unplug the power cord from the wall outlet.
 3. Consult with the dealer where you purchased the instrument or with an authorized CASIO service provider.

Do not place heavy objects on the digital piano.
 Never place heavy objects on top of the digital piano. Doing so can cause the stand to tip over and the object to fall, creating the risk of personal injury.

Volume setting
 Do not play at very loud volumes for a long time. This can cause hearing damage, especially when using the headphones. Long-term exposure to very loud sound can damage your hearing.

Assemble the stand properly.
 Failure to do so can cause the stand to fall over and the digital piano to fall from the stand, creating the risk of personal injury. Make sure your assembly the stand in accordance with the instructions, and ensure that all connections are secure. Also make sure that you choose an appropriate location for the stand.

● When placing the digital piano onto the stand, take care that the stand does not pinch your fingers between the digital piano and the stand.
 ● At least two people should lift the digital piano when placing it onto the stand or moving it. Trying to move the digital piano alone can cause the stand to fall over, creating the risk of personal injury.

● Do not drag the stand or tilt it forward or back when placing the digital piano onto the stand or moving it. Doing so can cause the digital piano to fall over, creating the risk of personal injury.

Stand Safety Precautions
 Whenever you detect any of the following symptoms, contact your nearest CASIO service provider.

● Shaking during play
 ● Missing screws
 ● Free-turning screws

Also check for loose screws periodically. Retighten any loose screws you find.

Failure to correct any of the above symptoms can result in the stand falling over, creating the risk of physical injury.

Display Screen (Display-equipped models only)
 ● Never push on the display screen's LCD panel or subject it to strong impact. Doing so can cause the LCD panel's glass to crack, creating the risk of personal injury.
 ● Should the LCD panel ever crack or break, never touch the liquid inside of the panel. The LCD panel liquid can cause skin irritation.

● Should LCD panel liquid ever get inside your mouth, immediately wash out your mouth with water and contact your physician.
 ● Should LCD panel liquid ever get into your eyes or onto your skin, rinse with clear water for at least 15 minutes, and then contact a physician.

Health Precaution (Key Lighting Keyboard models only)
 In extremely rare cases, exposure to strong sudden light or flashing light can cause momentary muscle spasms, loss of consciousness, or other physical problems with some individuals.

● If you suspect that you might be susceptible to any condition such as this, be sure to consult with your physician before using this product.
 ● Use this product in an area that is well illuminated.

● Should you ever feel any symptoms similar to those described above when using this product, stop using it immediately and contact your physician.

Avoid dropping the digital piano and other strong impact.
 Continued use of the digital piano after it has been damaged by dropping or by other external impact creates the risk of fire and electric shock. Immediately perform the following steps whenever the digital piano is damaged by impact.
 1. Turn off the digital piano.
 2. Unplug the digital piano from its power outlet.
 3. Contact your original retailer or an authorized CASIO service provider.

Spanish

Precauciones de seguridad

Muchas gracias por haber elegido el Piano Digital de CASIO. Este piano digital es un instrumento musical sofisticado que combina lo mejor de la calidad de sonido y tacto del piano tradicional, con lo que ofrece actualmente la tecnología electrónica más avanzada.

- Antes de usar el instrumento, asegúrese de leer detalladamente las instrucciones contenidas en este panfleto.
- Asegúrese de tener a mano toda la documentación del usuario para futuras consultas.

Símbolos

En este panfleto y en el producto propiamente dicho, se usan varios símbolos para asegurar que el producto sea usado de manera segura y correcta, y para prevenir de lesiones personales como así también de daños a la propiedad. Estos símbolos junto con sus significados se muestran y explican a continuación.

ADVERTENCIA

Esta indicación estipula la existencia de riesgos de muerte o lesiones serias, si el producto llega a operarse incorrectamente al ignorarse esta indicación.

PRECAUCIÓN

Esta indicación estipula la existencia de riesgos de lesiones, así también como la posibilidad de ocurrencia de daños físicos, solamente si el producto se opera incorrectamente ignorándose esta indicación.

Ejemplos de símbolos

Este símbolo triangular (▲) significa que el usuario debe tener cuidado. (El ejemplo de la izquierda indica precaución de descargas eléctricas.)

Este círculo con una línea atravesada (⊘) significa que la acción indicada no debe ser realizada. Indicaciones dentro o cerca de este símbolo están específicamente prohibidas. (El ejemplo de la izquierda indica que el desarmado está prohibido.)

El punto negro (●) significa que la acción indicada debe ser realizada. Las indicaciones dentro de este símbolo son las acciones que son específicamente instruídas para ser realizadas. (El ejemplo de la izquierda indica que el enchufe de alimentación debe ser desenchufado del tomacorriente.)

ADVERTENCIA

Cable de alimentación
 El uso inadecuado del cable de alimentación puede crear el riesgo de incendios o descargas eléctricas. Asegúrese siempre de observar las precauciones siguientes.

● Utilice solamente el cable de alimentación especificado para este piano digital.
 ● Asegúrese de que la fuente de alimentación que está usando coincide con el régimen de alimentación marcado en el instrumento propiamente dicho.
 ● No utilice un cable de extensión para enchufar múltiples dispositivos en el mismo tomacorriente de alimentación.

● El uso inadecuado del cable de alimentación puede crear el riesgo de lesiones personales, daños materiales, incendios y descargas eléctricas. Asegúrese siempre de observar las precauciones siguientes.

● No coloque objetos pesados sobre el cable de alimentación que tiene conexión con su vendedor original o un agente de servicio CASIO autorizado.

● No permita que el piano digital se moje. El agua

Avant de nettoyer le piano numérique, débranchez-le de la prise secteur pour éviter tout risque d'incendie et d'électrocution. En outre, le piano numérique risque de tomber et de blesser quelqu'un.

Ne jamais monter sur le piano numérique ni sur le support. Le piano numérique risque de blesser quelqu'un en tombant. Cette recommandation concerne tout particulièrement les familles ayant des enfants en bas âge.

Connecteur
Ne raccorder que les appareils spécifiés aux connecteurs du piano numérique. La connexion d'appareils non spécifiés dans le mode d'emploi expose à un risque d'incendie et d'électrocution.

Emplacement
Avant d'installer le risque d'incendie et d'électrocution, ne pas installer le piano numérique aux endroits suivants.
• Endroits exposés à une forte humidité ou à une poussière intense
• À proximité de coins souterrains et aux endroits exposés aux vapeurs grasses.
• À proximité d'un appareil de chauffage, sur un tapis, en plein soleil, à l'intérieur d'une véhicule garé en plein soleil, et à tout autre endroit exposé à une température élevée

Ne jamais installer le piano numérique directement sur un meuble ou sur une surface polie. Les pieds en caoutchouc du piano numérique peuvent réagir à la peinture ou au revêtement et salir ou endommager la surface. Poser du feutre ou une autre matière sur la surface avant d'y poser le piano numérique.

Ne pas poser d'objets lourds sur le piano numérique. Un objet trop lourd risque de tomber et de blesser quelqu'un en tombant. Une personne risquerait d'être blessée par une chute du support ou de l'instrument.

Réglage du volume
Ne pas jouer à volume élevé pendant longtemps. Cette précaution est particulièrement importante lorsqu'on utilise un casque. A long terme, une exposition continue à des sons très forts peut causer des problèmes auditifs.

Le support doit être assemblé correctement.
Si l'un des pas bien assemblé, le support risque de tomber avec le piano numérique et de blesser quelqu'un. Le support doit être assemblé conformément aux instructions, et toutes les vis doivent être bien serrées. Il est également conseillé un endroit approprié pour le support.
• Veillez à ne pas vous coincer les doigts entre le piano numérique et le support lorsqu'on pose le piano numérique sur le support.
• Il faut au moins deux personnes pour mettre le piano numérique sur le support ou pour le déplacer. Si une seule personne essaie de placer le piano numérique, le support risque de tomber et de blesser quelqu'un en tombant.

• Ne pas tirer sur le support ni le pencher vers l'avant ou l'arrière lors de l'installation du piano numérique sur le support, ou lors d'un changement de pièce. Le piano numérique risque de tomber et de blesser quelqu'un en tombant.

Précautions concernant la sécurité du support
Si vous remarquez une des choses suivantes, contactez votre service après-vente CASIO ou plus proche.

• Instabilité pendant l'utilisation du piano
• Vis manquantes
• Vis tournant dans le vide
Vérifiez aussi régulièrement les vis et resserrez-les si nécessaire.

Si vous ne prenez pas ces précautions, le support risque de tomber et de causer des blessures.

Ecran (Modèles avec écran LCD)
• Ne pas appuyer sur le panneau LCD de l'écran ni le soumettre à des chocs violents. Il est possible de se blesser en cas de bris de l'écran ou du panneau LCD.
• Si l'écran LCD devait se fissurer ou se briser, ne pas toucher le liquide à l'intérieur de l'écran. Ce liquide peut provoquer des irritations de la peau.
• Si le liquide de l'écran LCD rentrait dans votre bouche, lavez-vous immédiatement la bouche avec de l'eau et consultez un médecin.
• Si le liquide de l'écran LCD rentrait dans vos yeux ou se répandait sur votre peau, nettoyez-les immédiatement à l'eau pendant au moins 15 minutes et consultez un médecin.

Précautions de santé
(Modèles avec clavier à touches lumineuses seulement)
Dans des cas extrêmement rares, l'exposition soudaine à une lumière intense ou clignotante peut provoquer des spasmes musculaires, une perte de conscience ou autres troubles physiques chez certaines personnes.
• Si vous pensez être sujet à de tels troubles, veuillez à consulter votre médecin avant d'utiliser ce produit.

• Utilisez ce produit dans un lieu bien éclairé.

• Si vous présentez l'un des symptômes susmentionnés lors de l'utilisation du produit, cessez de l'utiliser immédiatement et contactez votre médecin.

Nederland Voorzorgsmaatregelen ten behoeve van de veiligheid

Gefeliciteerd met uw keuze van CASIO's Digitale Piano. Deze digitale piano is een geweldig muziekinstrument, het beste van het beste in de geluidskwaliteit van een traditionele piano combineert met het nieuwste op het gebied van moderne elektronische technologie.

• Lees de aanwijzingen in deze gebruiksaanwijzing aandachtig door alvorens gebruik te maken van de instrument.
• Bewaar alle documentatie op een veilige plaats voor latere naslag.

Symbolen
Verschillende symbolen worden in deze gebruiksaanwijzing en op het product zelf gebruikt om er voor te zorgen dat dit product op een juiste en veilige wijze wordt gebruikt en om letsel bij de gebruiker en andere personen en materiële schade te voorkomen. Deze symbolen worden hier samen met hun betekenis aangegeven.

⚠ WAARSCHUWING

Deze aanduiding geeft zaken aan die het risico op ernstig letsel en zelfs de dood met zich mee kunnen brengen als het product onjuist bediend en deze aanduiding in de wind geslagen wordt.

⚠ VOORZICHTIG

Deze aanduiding geeft zaken aan die het risico op letsel met zich mee kunnen brengen alsmede zaken die waarschijnlijk materiële schade kunnen veroorzaken als het product onjuist bediend en deze aanduiding in de wind geslagen wordt.

WAARSCHUWING

Deze aanduiding geeft zaken aan die het risico op letsel met zich mee kunnen brengen alsmede zaken die waarschijnlijk materiële schade kunnen veroorzaken als het product onjuist bediend en deze aanduiding in de wind geslagen wordt.

WAARSCHUWING

! Voorbeelden van symbolen

Deze driehoek (⚠) wijst erop dat de gebruiker voorzichtig dient te betrachten. (Het voorbeeld links duidt op een waarschuwing t.a.v. elektrische schokken.)



Deze cirkel met een lijn erdoor (⊘) wijst erop dat de aangegeven handling niet uitgevoerd dient te worden.

Deze handelingen zijn in het bijzonder verboden binnen dit symbol (De handelingen zijn in het bijzonder verboden te worden. (Het voorbeeld links geeft aan dat de demonteer knutsel niet uit het stopcontact getrokken dient te worden.)



De zwarte stip (●) geeft aan dat de aangegeven handling uitgevoerd dient te worden.

Aanduidingen binnen dit symbol (Het voorbeeld links geeft aan dat de demonteer knutsel niet uit het stopcontact getrokken dient te worden.)

! WAARSCHUWING

Netsnoer

• Onjuist gebruik van het netsnoer kan brand en elektrische schok veroorzaken. Neem altijd de volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen in acht.

- Gebruik enkel het voor deze digitale piano gespecificeerde netsnoer.
- Controleer dat de netbron die u gebruikt overeenkomt met het instrument qua netspanning die op het instrument vermeld staat.
- Gebruik geen verlengsnoer om meerdere toestellen aan te sluiten op hetzelfde stopcontact.
- Onjuist gebruik van het netsnoer kan brand en elektrische schok veroorzaken en leiden tot persoonlijk letsel en materiële schade. Neem altijd de volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen in acht.
 - Plaats geen zware voorwerpen op het netsnoer en stel het bloot aan hitte.
 - Knutsel nooit aan het netsnoer en buig het niet te ver.
 - Draai niet aan het snoer en trek er niet aan.
 - Mocht het netsnoer beschadigd raken, neem dan contact op met de oorspronkelijke winkelier of een erkende CASIO werkplaats.

- Raak de stekker niet met natte handen aan als deze in het stopcontact gestoken is. Dit kan elektrische schok veroorzaken.
- Laat de digitale piano nooit nat worden. Water kan het risico op brand en elektrische schok met zich meebrengen.

- Plaats nooit een vaas of een andere bak met een vloeistof op de digitale piano. Water kan het risico op brand en elektrische schok met zich meebrengen.

Plaats de digitale piano nooit op een instabiele ondergrond.
Plaats de digitale piano nooit op een ondergrond die oneffen is, scheef afloopt of op een andere wijze instabiel* is. Een instabiele ondergrond kan erf oorzaken van zijn dat de digitale piano omvalt hetgeen het risico op persoonlijk letsel met zich meebrengt.

* Vermijd plaatsen met meerdere tapijtlagen en daar waar kabels onder de piano doorlopen.

Controleer altijd dat de digitale piano stevig vast zit aan de standaard met de schroeven die meegeleverd zijn. Mocht deze digitale piano niet stevig vast zitten dan kan hij van de standaard vallen dan kan dit het risico op persoonlijk letsel met zich meebrengen.

• Controleer altijd dat de digitale piano stevig vast zit aan de standaard met de schroeven die meegeleverd zijn. Mocht deze digitale piano niet stevig vast zitten dan kan hij van de standaard vallen dan kan dit het risico op persoonlijk letsel met zich meebrengen.

Klim nooit bovenop de digitale piano of de standaard.
Klim nooit op de digitale piano en hang nooit aan de randen. Hierdoor kan de digitale piano omvallen hetgeen het risico op persoonlijk letsel met zich meebrengt. Dit is natuurlijk met name van belang bij families met kleine kinderen.

Gooi de digitale piano nooit weg door hem te verbranden.
Gooi de digitale piano nooit weg door hem te verbranden. Hierdoor wordt het risico op brand en persoonlijk letsel door ontploffing gecreëerd.

Plaats geen bekens met water of een andere vloeistof op het instrument.
Plaats de volgende voorwerpen niet op het instrument.
Wor dit tot gedaan dan kan dit brand of elektrische schok veroorzaken vanwege de inhoud gemiddt wordt en het instrument binnendringt.
• Bekers met water of andere vloeistoffen (inclusief vazen, gepotpte planten, kopjes, cosmetica artikelen en medicijnen).
• Kleine metalen voorwerpen (inclusief haarpinnet, naalden en munten)
• Ontvlambare voorwerpen
• Open vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen

Mocht een vreemd voorwerp toch het instrument binnendringen, neem dan de volgende maatregelen:
1. Trek de stekker van de digitale piano uit het stopcontact.
2. Haal de stekker van het netsnoer uit het stopcontact.
3. Raadpleeg de winkel waar u het instrument kocht of een erkende CASIO onderhandelingsplaats.

Stel deze digitale piano niet bloot aan regen of vocht.
Stel om het gevaar op brand en elektrische schok te verkleinen deze digitale piano niet bloot aan regen of vocht.

Niet de digitale piano demonteren of eraan knutselen.
Probeer nooit de digitale piano te demonteren of er op een andere wijze aan te knutselen. Dit brengt nl. het risico op elektrische schok, brandwonden en ander lichamelijk letsel met zich mee. Laat alle interne controles, bijstellingen en reparaties uitvoeren door de oorspronkelijke winkelier of een erkende CASIO werkplaats.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen omtrent rook, abnormale reuk en andere onregelmatigheden.
Wanneer u de digitale piano blijft gebruiken terwijl er rook uitkomt, hij een vreemde geruk afgeeft of als andere onregelmatigheden zich voordoen, brengt dit het risico op brand en elektrische schok met zich mee. Voer onmiddellijk de volgende maatregelen uit mocht u iets abnormaals bescapen.
1. Schakel de digitale piano uit.
2. Trek de stekker van de digitale piano uit het stopcontact.
3. Neem contact op met de oorspronkelijke winkelier of een erkende CASIO werkplaats.

Vermijd laten vallen van de digitale piano en andere harde stoten.
Wanneer u de digitale piano blijft gebruiken nadat het beschadigd is door vallen of andere harde stoten, brengt dit het risico op brand en elektrische schok met zich mee. Voer onmiddellijk de volgende maatregelen uit wanneer de digitale piano beschadigd is door een harde stot.
1. Schakel de digitale piano uit.
2. Trek de stekker van de digitale piano uit het stopcontact.
3. Neem contact op met de oorspronkelijke winkelier of een erkende CASIO werkplaats.

Doeg plastic zakken niet over uw hoofd in uw mond.
Zorg ervoor dat de plastic zakken waarin de digitale piano en de apart verpakbare producten geleverd worden niet over temands hoofd gehaald of ingestikt worden. Dit brengt namelijk het risico op verking met zich mee. Dit is natuurlijk met name van belang bij families met kleine kinderen.

Open en sluiten van het deksel van het toetsenbord.
Let erop dat tijdens het gebruik het deksel volledig geopend is. Om het deksel te sluiten laat u het voorzichtig met uw hand zakken. Als uw vingers kleim raken tussen de digitale piano en het deksel kunt u risico lopen op persoonlijk letsel.

! VOORZICHTIG

Stopcontact
Gebruik om de digitale piano van stroom te voorzien een stopcontact waar gemakkelijk bij is om de stekker van het netsnoer in te steken en er uit te trekken.

Netsnoer
Onjuist gebruik van het netsnoer kan brand en elektrische schok veroorzaken. Neem altijd de volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen in acht.
• Houd het netsnoer uit de buurt van een kachel of een andere hittebron.
• Trek nooit aan het snoer wanneer u de stekker uit het stopcontact haalt. (Neem altijd de stekker beet.)
• Schakel na gebruik de netschakelaar van het instrument uit en trek de stekker uit het stopcontact.

Netstekker
Onjuist gebruik van de netstekker kan brand en elektrische schok veroorzaken. Neem altijd de volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen in acht.
• Steek de stekker altijd volledig (zover mogelijk) in het stopcontact.
• Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact tijdens onweersstormen en wanneer u de digitale piano demit voor langere tijd niet te gebruiken (minstens een paar lange reis).
• Trek de stekker (minstens eens per jaar uit het stopcontact en neem stof tussen de stekers van de stekker.

Verplaatzen van de digitale piano
Vergeet niet de volgende maatregelen te treffen voordat u de digitale piano verplaatst. Doet u dit niet dan kan het netsnoer beschadigd raken hetgeen het risico op brand en elektrische schok met zich meebrengt.
1. Trek de stekker van de digitale piano uit het stopcontact.
2. Verbreek de verbinding van het aansluitnoer van het voetpedaal en alle andere snoeren van andere op de digitale piano aangesloten items.

Reinigen
Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u de digitale piano gaat reinigen. Doet dit niet dan kan het netsnoer beschadigd raken hetgeen het risico op brand en elektrische schok met zich meebrengt. Tevens kan de digitale piano omvallen hetgeen het risico op persoonlijk letsel met zich meebrengt.

Klim nooit bovenop de digitale piano of de standaard.
Hierdoor kan de digitale piano omvallen hetgeen het risico op persoonlijk letsel met zich meebrengt. Dit is natuurlijk met name van belang bij families met kleine kinderen.

Aansluitingen
Sluit enkel de gespecificeerde toestellen aan op de aansluitingen van de digitale piano. Het aansluiten van niet-gespecificeerde items kan het risico op brand en elektrische schokken met zich meebrengen.

Plaatsing
Vermijd de digitale piano op de volgende plaatsen neer te zetten. Door de digitale piano aan de hieronder beschreven situaties bloot te stellen, wordt het gevaar op brand en elektrische schokken met zich megevakt.
• Plaatsen die blootstaan aan een hoge vochtigheidsgraad en grote hoeveelheden stof
• In de buurt van plaatsen waar voedsel wordt bereid of plaatsen die blootstaan aan vette rook.
• Bij een kachel, een verwarmd tapijt, in het directe zonlicht, binnenem een auto die in de zon geparkerd staat of op andere plaatsen die blootstaan aan bijzonder hoge temperaturen

Plaats de digitale piano nooit direct op meubilair of andere voorwerpen met een moeie afwerking. De rubberen voetjes aan de onderkant van de digitale piano. Het aansluiten van niet-gespecificeerde items kan het risico op brand en elektrische schokken met zich meebrengen.

Plaats geen zware voorwerpen op de digitale piano.
Plaats nooit zware voorwerpen bovenop de digitale piano. Hierdoor kan de digitale piano omvallen hetgeen het risico op persoonlijk letsel met zich meebrengt.

Instellen van het volume
Spel niet te lang op de digitale piano met een hoog volume. Deze voorzorgsmaatregel is speciaal van belang wanneer u een hoofdtelefoon gebruikt. Als uw oren worden blootgesteld aan een bijzonder hard geluid voor langere tijd, kan dit gehoorbeschadiging in de hand werken.

Monteer de standaard op de juiste wijze.
Doet u dit niet dan kan de standaard omvallen en de digitale piano er af vallen hetgeen het risico op persoonlijk letsel met zich meebrengt.

Zorg ervoor dat u de standaard monteert overeenkomstig de aanwijzingen en let erop dat alle aansluitingen stevig tot stand zijn gebracht. Let er tevens op dat u een goede plaats kiest voor de standaard.

• Wanneer u de digitale piano op de standaard plaats dient u er op te letten dat uw vingers niet tussen de digitale piano en de standaard klemt zijn.
• Wanneer u de digitale piano op de standaard wilt plaatsen, moet u de digitale piano op de standaard eerst geplaatst of wanneer hij wordt verplaatst dient dit te worden gedaan door minstens twee personen. Probeer't u de digitale piano alleen te verplaatsen, dan zou de digitale piano omvallen hetgeen het risico op persoonlijk letsel met zich meebrengt.

Trek niet aan de standaard en laait hem niet naar voren of achteren overhellen wanneer u de digitale piano op de standaard aan het plaatsen bent of wanneer u het aan het verplaatsen bent. Hierdoor zou de digitale piano kunnen omvallen hetgeen het risico op persoonlijk letsel met zich meebrengt.

Controleer geregeel op loszittende schroeven. Draai eventueel loszittende schroeven opnieuw stevig aan.

Mocht één van de volgende symptomen worden geregend dan kan dit er toe leiden dat de standaard omvalt of uit elkaar valt met het risico op persoonlijk letsel.

Veiligheidsvoorzorgsmaatregelen voor de standaard
Neem contact op met de dichtstbijzijnde CASIO dealer wanneer u één van de volgende symptomen signaleert.
• Trillen tijdens het spelen
• Ontbrekende schroeven
• Schroeven die vrijelijk rond kunnen draaien

Controleer geregeel op loszittende schroeven. Draai eventueel loszittende schroeven opnieuw stevig aan.

Mocht één van de volgende symptomen worden geregend dan kan dit er toe leiden dat de standaard omvalt of uit elkaar valt met het risico op persoonlijk letsel.

Display scherm (alleen bij modellen met display)
• Druk of stoot nooit sterk tegen het LCD paneel van het scherm in. Hierdoor kan het glas van het LCD-paneel breken, hetgeen de kans op persoonlijk letsel met zich meebrengt.
• Mocht het LCD-paneel tooverhoeds breken of trassan, raak dan in geen geval te vloeistof binnenin het paneel aan. Deze LCD-paneel vloeistof kan namelijk huidirritatie veroorzaken.
• Recipienten pienti di acqua o di altri liquidi (compresi vasi, piante in vaso, tazze, cosmetici e medicine)
• Piccoli oggetti di metallo (compresi forcine per capelli, aghi da cucito e monete)
• Oggetti infiammabili
• Fonti di fiamme scoperte, come candele accese

In caso di penetrazione di oggetti estranei all'interno dello strumento, procedere nel modo seguente:
1. Spegnere lo strumento.
2. Scollegare il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa a muro.
3. Rivolgersi al rivenditore presso il quale si è acquistato lo strumento o ad un centro di assistenza CASIO autorizzato.

Non esporre questo piano digitale alla pioggia o all'umidità. Per ridurre il rischio di incendio o scosse elettriche, non esporre questo piano digitale alla pioggia o all'umidità.

Non tentare mai di smontare o di modificare il piano digitale. Non tentare mai di smontare o di modificare in alcun modo il piano digitale. Tali azioni possono essere causa di scosse elettriche, ustioni e altre lesioni fisiche. Per l'ispezione, la regolazione e la riparazione dei componenti interni, rivolgersi al rivenditore presso cui si è acquistato il prodotto o ad un centro di assistenza CASIO autorizzato.

Avvertenze riguardanti fumo, strani odori e altre anomalie
L'uso continuato del piano digitale e altro da esso fuoriescono fumo o strani odori, o mentre esso manifesta altre anomalie, può essere causa di incendi e scosse elettriche. Eseguire immediatamente i seguenti punti ogni volta che si nota una qualsiasi anomalia.
1. Spegnere il piano digitale.
2. Scollegare il piano digitale dalla presa di corrente.
3. Rivolgersi al rivenditore presso cui si è acquistato il prodotto o ad un centro di assistenza CASIO autorizzato.

• Mocht u ooit last hebben van symptomen zoals hierboven beschreven tijdens het gebruik van dit product, stopt het gebruik ervan dan onmiddellijk en raadpleeg een arts.

Italiano Precauzioni riguardanti la sicurezza

Congratulazioni per l'acquisto del piano digitale CASIO. Questo piano digitale è un sofisticato strumento musicale che unisce il meglio delle qualità sonore dei pianoforti tradizionali con le più recenti possibilità offerte dalla moderna tecnologia elettronica.

- Prima di usare lo strumento, leggere attentamente le istruzioni contenute in questo foglietto.
- Conservare l'intera documentazione dell'utente a portata di mano per riferimenti futuri.

Simboli

Vari simboli sono usati in questo foglietto e sul prodotto stesso per assicurare che il prodotto venga usato in maniera sicura e corretta, e per evitare lesioni all'utilizzatore e ad altre persone e danni alla proprietà. Questi simboli e i loro significati sono indicati di seguito.

⚠ AVVERTIMENTO

Questa indicazione denota il rischio di morte o di gravi lesioni nel caso in cui il prodotto sia usato nella maniera sbagliata ignorando questa indicazione.

⚠ ATTENZIONE

Questa indicazione denota il rischio di lesioni e la possibilità di eventuali danni fisici solo se il prodotto è usato nella maniera sbagliata ignorando questa indicazione.

Esempi di simboli

Questo simbolo di triangolo (⚠) significa che l'utilizzatore deve fare attenzione. L'esempio a sinistra indica il pericolo di scosse elettriche.)

Questo cerchio sbarrato da una linea (⊘) significa che l'azione indicata non deve essere eseguita. Le indicazioni all'interno o accanto a questo simbolo rappresentano le azioni che sono specificamente proibite. (L'esempio a sinistra indica che è proibito smontare.)

Il punto nero (●) significa che l'azione indicata deve essere eseguita. Le indicazioni all'interno di questo simbolo rappresentano le azioni che devono essere specificamente eseguite come descritto nelle istruzioni. (L'esempio a sinistra indica che la spina del cavo di alimentazione deve essere scollegata dalla presa elettrica.)

! AVVERTIMENTO

Cavo di alimentazione

- Un uso improprio del cavo di alimentazione può essere causa di incendi e scosse elettriche. Osservare sempre le seguenti avvertenze.
 - Usare soltanto il cavo di alimentazione specificato per questo piano digitale.
 - Accertarsi che la fonte di alimentazione usata corrisponda ai limiti di impiego riportati sullo strumento stesso.
 - Non usare una prolunga per collegare più dispositivi alla stessa presa di corrente.

- Un uso improprio del cavo di alimentazione può essere causa di lesioni fisiche, danni materiali, incendi e scosse elettriche. Osservare sempre le seguenti avvertenze.
 - Non collegare oggetti pesanti sopra il cavo di alimentazione e non esporre il cavo al calore.
 - Non tentare mai di modificare il cavo di alimentazione e non sottoporlo a piegature eccessive.
 - Non torcere e non tirare mai il cavo di alimentazione.
 - Se il cavo di alimentazione o la spina dovessero subire danni, rivolgersi al rivenditore presso cui si è acquistato il prodotto o ad un centro di assistenza CASIO autorizzato.
 - Non toccare la spina con le mani bagnate quando è collegata alla presa di corrente. Tale azione può causare scosse elettriche.
 - Non far bagnare mai il piano digitale. L'acqua può essere causa di incendi e scosse elettriche.

- Non collocare mai vasi da fiori o altri recipienti contenenti liquidi sopra il piano digitale. L'acqua può essere causa di incendi e scosse elettriche.

Non collocare il piano digitale su superfici instabili.
Non collocare mai il piano digitale su superfici traballanti, inclinate o altrimenti instabili*. Una superficie instabile può far cadere il piano digitale, causando lesioni fisiche.
• Evitare luoghi in cui sono presenti tappeti a più strati, e luoghi in cui dei cavi passano sotto il piano digitale.

Accertarsi sempre di fissare il piano digitale al supporto con le viti fornite in dotazione. Un piano digitale non fissato può cadere dal supporto, causando lesioni fisiche.

Non salire mai sul piano digitale o sul supporto.
Non salire mai sul piano digitale o sul supporto. Non salire mai sul piano digitale, causando lesioni fisiche.
• Evitare luoghi in cui sono presenti tappeti a più strati, e luoghi in cui dei cavi passano sotto il piano digitale.

Accertarsi sempre di fissare il piano digitale al supporto con le viti fornite in dotazione. Un piano digitale non fissato può cadere dal supporto, causando lesioni fisiche.

Non difarsisi mai del piano digitale ricorrendo all'incenerimento.
Non difarsisi mai del piano digitale ricorrendo all'incenerimento. Tale azione può essere causa di incendi e lesioni fisiche dovuti a esplosioni.

Non collocare recipienti contenenti acqua o altri liquidi sopra lo strumento.

Non collocare i seguenti oggetti sopra lo strumento. La collocazione di tali oggetti sopra lo strumento può causare incendi o scosse elettriche nel caso in cui il liquido dovesse fuoriuscire e penetrare all'interno dello strumento.

- Recipienti pieni di acqua o di altri liquidi (compresi vasi, piante in vaso, tazze, cosmetici e medicine)
- Piccoli oggetti di metallo (compresi forcine per capelli, aghi da cucito e monete)
- Oggetti infiammabili
- Fonti di fiamme scoperte, come candele accese

In caso di penetrazione di oggetti estranei all'interno dello strumento, procedere nel modo seguente:
1. Spegnere lo strumento.
2. Scollegare il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa a muro.
3. Rivolgersi al rivenditore presso il quale si è acquistato lo strumento o ad un centro di assistenza CASIO autorizzato.

Non esporre questo piano digitale alla pioggia o all'umidità. Per ridurre il rischio di incendio o scosse elettriche, non esporre questo piano digitale alla pioggia o all'umidità.

Non tentare mai di smontare o di modificare il piano digitale.
Non tentare mai di smontare o di modificare in alcun modo il piano digitale. Tali azioni possono essere causa di scosse elettriche, ustioni e altre lesioni fisiche. Per l'ispezione, la regolazione e la riparazione dei componenti interni, rivolgersi al rivenditore presso cui si è acquistato il prodotto o ad un centro di assistenza CASIO autorizzato.

Avvertenze riguardanti fumo, strani odori e altre anomalie
L'uso continuato del piano digitale e altro da esso fuoriescono fumo o strani odori, o mentre esso manifesta altre anomalie, può essere causa di incendi e scosse elettriche. Eseguire immediatamente i seguenti punti ogni volta che si nota una qualsiasi anomalia.
1. Spegnere il piano digitale.
2. Scollegare il piano digitale dalla presa di corrente.
3. Rivolgersi al rivenditore presso cui si è acquistato il prodotto o ad un centro di assistenza CASIO autorizzato.

• Mocht u ooit last hebben van symptomen zoals hierboven beschreven tijdens het gebruik van dit product, stopt het gebruik ervan dan onmiddellijk en raadpleeg een arts.

Evitare di far cadere il piano digitale e di sottoporlo a forti impatti.

L'uso continuato del piano digitale dopo che esso ha riportato danni in seguito a cadute o ad altri impatti esterni può essere causa di incendi e scosse elettriche. Eseguire immediatamente i seguenti punti ogni volta che il piano digitale è stato danneggiato da impatti.
1. Spegnere il piano digitale.
2. Scollegare il piano digitale dalla presa di corrente.

3. Rivolgersi al rivenditore presso cui si è acquistato il prodotto o ad un centro di assistenza CASIO autorizzato.

Non mettersi in testa o in bocca le buste di plastica.
Fare attenzione affinché nessuno si metta in testa o in bocca le buste di plastica in cui sono inseriti il piano digitale e i suoi accessori. Tali azioni possono essere causa di soffocamento. È necessario fare particolare attenzione riguardo a questo punto nelle case in cui ci sono bambini piccoli.

Apertura e chiusura del coperchio della tastiera
Accertarsi che il coperchio della tastiera sia completamente aperto. Quando si chiude il coperchio della tastiera, affermare il coperchio per la parte anteriore e chiuderlo lentamente. Fare attenzione a non stringere le dita fra il piano digitale e il coperchio della tastiera perché si possono riportare lesioni fisiche.

! ATTENZIONE

Presa di corrente

Per alimentare il piano digitale, usare una presa di corrente cui si possa accedere facilmente quando si collega o si scollega il cavo di alimentazione.

Cavo di alimentazione

Un uso improprio del cavo di alimentazione può essere causa di incendi e scosse elettriche. Osservare sempre le seguenti avvertenze.

- Usare soltanto il cavo di alimentazione specificato per questo piano digitale.
- Accertarsi che la fonte di alimentazione usata corrisponda ai limiti di impiego riportati sullo strumento stesso.
- Non usare una prolunga per collegare più dispositivi alla stessa presa di corrente.
- Quando si scollega il cavo di alimentazione da una presa di corrente, non tirare mai il cavo direttamente. (Afferrare sempre la spina quando si scollega il cavo.)
- Dopo l'uso, disattivare l'interruttore di alimentazione dello strumento e scollegare il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente.

Spina di alimentazione

Un uso improprio della spina di alimentazione può essere causa di incendi e scosse elettriche. Osservare sempre le seguenti avvertenze.

- Inserire completamente la spina nella presa di corrente fino in fondo.
- Scollegare la spina dalla presa di corrente durante temporali e quando si prevede di non usare il piano digitale per un lungo periodo (come prima di partire per un lungo viaggio).
- Scollegare la spina dalla presa di corrente almeno una volta all'anno soltanto il cavo di alimentazione e l'eventuale polvere accumulatasi tra i poli della spina.

Spostamento del piano digitale
Accertarsi di eseguire i seguenti punti prima di spostare il piano digitale. La mancata esecuzione dei punti descritti di seguito può danneggiare il cavo di alimentazione, causando incendi e scosse elettriche.
1. Scollegare il piano digitale dalla presa di corrente.
2. Scollegare il cavo di collegamento del pedale, e tutti i cavi e gli altri dispositivi collegati al retro del piano digitale.

Pulizia

Prima di pulire il piano digitale, scollegerlo dalla presa di corrente. La mancata esecuzione di tale azione può danneggiare il cavo di alimentazione, causando incendi e scosse elettriche. Inoltre, il piano digitale potrebbe cadere causando lesioni fisiche.

Non salire mai sul piano digitale o sul supporto.
Tale azione può far cadere il piano digitale, causando lesioni fisiche. È necessario fare particolare attenzione riguardo a questo punto nelle case in cui ci sono bambini piccoli.

Connettori

Collegare soltanto i dispositivi specificati ai connettori del piano digitale. Il collegamento di dispositivi non specificati può essere causa di incendi e scosse elettriche.

Luogo di installazione

Evitare di collocare il piano digitale nei luoghi dei seguenti tipi. L'esposizione del piano digitale alle condizioni descritte di seguito può essere causa di incendi e scosse elettriche.

- Luoghi soggetti ad elevata um